ORANGE county GENEALOGICAL
SOCIETY OF CALIFORNIA

Wo. HOe D gfyf

OCCGs REFERENCE ONLY

DOES NOT CIRCULATE

9ayette County
IMlinois

1830

Federal Census



OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY URARGE CONNTY GENTAIGI R

SOCIETY OF CALIFGRRIA

e %07 \Z!m!z(i /971

FAYEITE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

1830 FEDERAL CENSUS

(Complete)
DOES NOT CIRCULATE
Compiled
by
Mrs. Grace Middlesworth
of N

Decatur, Illinois

Printed by the Decatur Genealogical Society
1969

T




MO O 205922

Explanation

In this,the Fayette County, I1linois 1830 Federal
Census, the heads of Tamily are in the first column,
and the following are ihe ages as you read left to right:

Persons under 5 years of age
Of 5 and under 10 years
Of 10 and under 15 years
Of 15 and under 20 years
of 20 and under 30

of 30 and under LO.

of 40 and under 50

of 50 and under 60

of 60 and under 70

of 70 and under 80

of 80 and under 90

of 90 and under 100

)
The first column of figures are free white males
and the second column are free white females.



Page 1

James Whi tlock
Stephen Kelly
Abraham Harris
Charles Prentice
Matthew Duncan

John Do GaVin
William Deniel
Samuel Russell

John Wash

Alexandsr P, H. Doyle
James Matheny
Josiah Stewart
Sarah Nichols

Isaac D, Mulbee
James Black

Ezekiel Wood
Robert R. McLaughlin
John Dickerson
George Reynolds

E. C. Henry
Gholson Stapp

John Sims

John Rogers

Charles Whitfield
Elisha Goodman
Jeremiah Evans
Lenhart 0, Sharader
Whitmill Ryle

Lloyd Lee

Total Males 25=17=10=1lj=32=12=1=2«1

Page 2

James Ferrel
Iee Yarbrough
Absalom Yarbrough
John Yarbrough
Wm. L. Dickison
Moses Sherwin
Andrew Danley
Humphrey Hanley
James Stone
Barton Daniel
Delilah Daniel

Fayette County, Illinois

1830 Federal Census

9=2-1-1~0-2
DD ~2-0-0=1
1=0=0=0=1-1
0=0=0=1=2
0=2=1o3=8=1-1
1-lwlel=2=0=1
2=0=0-0-0-0=1
0=0=0=0=1
0-1=1=0=0-0=1
G=0=0-0=1
1=0-0-0=1
1-0-0-0-1
220=0=1=1
2-1-1=0=1=0~1
1-0-0=0=0=1
1-1=1=1-1-0-1

0=l=0=l=0=0=0=1

1=0=0=l=0=l=1
1-0=1~0=0=1
0=L-1-1=2=0~1
0=0=0=1=22
0=-0=0-0=1=1
0=0=0=0=1
223=0=~0-0=1
0 ~0w0-1

1=0=0=0=3=0=0=1

0=0=0=0=1

0=1=0=L=1=0=0=0=1

2=0~0=1=0=0=1

0=0=0=0=1

0=0=0=1=0=0=0-1

1=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=2=0=0=1
2=1=0=1=0=1
l=l=le0=0=1
0=2=0=0=0=1
l=l=2<1«0=0=L
0=0=0=0=0=1
D=l «l=0=0-0=1

5l

1l=0=1l=l=1=1
1<1=0=0=0=1
2=0=0=0=1
2=0=0=1=1
0=0=1=1=0=1
1=0=1=0=1=0=1
2=2=0=1=0=1
1<0=0=0=1
0=1=0=0=0=0=2
None

1=0=0=1
l=l=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1
0=1l=1=0=0=1
1=0=l=0=1
0=0=0=1<0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1=1
1=0=0=0=2
1=1=0=0=1
1=0=1=0=1=0=1

0=0<1l=1=0=0=0=0=1

0=l=0=0=0~1
0=0=0-0=1
0=0=0=0=0=0=1
2=0=0=0=1
1«0=l=0=1
Qwl=0=0=1 :
1l=0=l=l=1=0=0=1
O=2=2=1=0=1

Fo 20-11=11-9-18=8=6<=1-1

3-0-0-0-1

0=0=1=0=0=0=0=1

2=0=0-0=1
2=0=0-0=1
None
O=l=D=0=1
2=0=2=1=1
l=lel=0=1
lel=0=1=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1

0=0=0=l=]l=0=1=0=0=1



Wm. Howell
John Smith
Wm, Lemmon
Elizabeth Mickel
Delilah Smith
Wily Jones
Samuel Smith
Wm, I. Hankins
John Davidson
Wm., Fulton
James Hankins
David Lester
Jesse James
Sam Houston
John Evans
Thomas Conner
Edward Conner

Total Males 20-18<11=11=13=10=5<=2

Page 3

Ceorge Lydia

Wm, Reaves
Thomas C, Gilham
Elias Blundal
Thomas Redman
Samuel lee

Jacob Seagraves
James M, Duncan
Thomas Lowry
Benjamin Inman
Murray Doolin
John Wright
Joseph Enos
Joshua Davis
Solomon Jacobs
Francis Brown
Gideon Buckmaster
Jesse Doolin

Wm, Inman

Binmn I, Wrenn
Philip Lester
Moses McKinney
Stephen McKinney
Abraham Williams
Jeremiah McKinney
Benjamin Williams
Henry Lester

Wm. Paydon

Total Males 26-17-13-6-1&«1&-6-3

0=0=0=0=1
1<2=1=i=0=0=1
Ow2=2=M0=1
Jelel=l
0=0=1<1
0=0=1=2=0=0=1
1=1=0-0=0<1
0=3=0=0<1=1
1=0=0=0=1
0e0=0=0=?
2=1=0=0~2
0=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1-1
3=0-0=0=0-1
2=1=0=0=0<1
0=0=0=0=1

O=l=l=1=0=0=0=1

1=0=1=0=0=0=0=1

2-1=0=1=1-1
220=0=0=2
2-0-0~1-1
1=0=2-0-1<1
1=0-2=0=2-1=2
0=1=0=0=1
0=0-1=0=0-1
2-2-1=1-1
221=0-0=0-1
0-0~0-0=1'
1-0-0-0~1

0=0=0=2=0=0=0=1
0=2 =0=0=0=0=0=1

1el=1=0=0=0=1
0=1=0=0=0=0=1
0-1=1=0=0=0=1
2=0=1=0-0=1
1=0x0x0=0a1
0=1=0=2=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=1
0=1=2=0=1
2-0=0-0=1
0=0=0=0=1
lelj=0=0-0=1
3wl=1=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=1=0=1
220-0-0-0=1

@@=

0=0=0=0=1
3=l=2<1=0=0-1
0=0=0=0=0=1
0=1=0=0=1=1=1
0=0=1=1=0=0<=1
0=1=1=0=0=0-1
1=0=2=1=0=1
3=0=0=0-0=1
0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0<=1
0=1=0=0<=1
0=1=0=0=1
0=0=0=~0<=1
0=1=0=0=0=2
1=0-1=0-=1
1-0=0-=1
0=0-1=0=0=0-1

Females 18=9=12<7<=10<lj=T7=1=0=1

1-0-0-0-1
0=0~2-1=0-1
0=1=0<0-1
0-1-0-0-1
1=2-D=0-1
2-0-0-1-0-1
3-1-0-0=0=1
2-3-0-0-2-0-0-1
2-1-0-0-1
0-1-0-0-1
1-0-0<1
1-0-0-0-1
0=0=1-0-0-0-1
0-0=0=0=0-1
2=0=0-0=0-1
0-0-0~0=1=0-1
0-1-1<1-0-0-1
0-1-1-0-0-1
0=1-0-0-0=1
2=0=2=0=0-1
1-2-0-0-0-1
2-1=0=00~1
0=0-0-0-1
1~0-0-1
2-0-2-0-0-1
0=1=0-0-0-0<1
2-1-0-1-0-1
0=1~1-0-0=1

Females 25;19;10;6;11;13-h-1



Page U

John Haley

Joseph Chaffin
James Stapp

John King

B enjamin Buckmaster
Sam Davidson

Wm., I. Hockes
Daniel McKinney
Hugh McCory
Aaron Williams
Edward H. Depew
Payton R, Bankson
Wm., H. Brown
Obadiah Matheny
John Harris

Wm., Williams
Richard Reynolds
Jeremiah Reynolds
Etheldred Yarbrough
Sarah Weld

Silas Smith

Sam H. Denton
belanah Sweny
Daniel Bofsiu
George F. Stoole
Simone R, Powel
John Deliplain
Thomas C, Kirkman

Total Males 20-15=9=0<=1)-17=1=1=0=1

Page 5

Isaac Segraves
Joseph Stokes
Nelson Ryle

Wm. Anderson
Boling Gregg
Joseph Hall

Eliza Snider
Cupid Smith
Augustus Resimire
George Bow

Thomas B, Hickman
Nancy Fulton
Francis Pippins
Harvey Lee
Francis Bush
Mary Whitfield
Henry Wiley

Wood Jones

Mary Ann Ernst

Franky (Mo other name)

0=0-1=0=0=1
0=1=0-0-1-1

- 0=0=0=0=1

0=0=0=0=1
1=0-1-0-0-1
0=C=0=0=C<=1.
1=1=0=0=1=%
0=2=0=0=0-=1,
2=2=1=0=0=L
2=0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1
3=2=0=0=0=1L
2=1=0=0=0=1,
1=1=1=0=1
1=l=1=0=0-0=1
0=0-0=0=1
0=0=1=0=0=0=0=1
1=1-0=0=1
0=0=0-0=1=1=0=0=0-1
0=0=1=0=1
1=0-0-0-=1=1
1-1=1=0=0-1
2-0-0-0-1

| J= = e

1=0=1=0-0=1
1=0=0=0=3=1
0=0=0=0=l
None
0=0=1=1=0=~0=2.
1=0=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=1=2
0=0-1=2=0=0=0=1
0=3=0=0=1=1
0=0=0=0=1=1
0=0«1=0-0=1
0=0=0=1
0=1=1=0=2
1=1=0=1=0=2
0=0=1=1

0-1

=3

3=2=1=0=0=1
2=1-0=0=1
3=0-0=0=1
1=0-0=-0=1
2=1=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1
1=0=1=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=L
1=0=0~1
1=1=0-0=0=1
0=0=0=1=1
0=0=0=0<=1
2=1=0~0=1
1=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=0~0=1
1=0=0-0-1
2=0=0-0=1
2=l =0«1=0=0=1
1-0-0=0=1
1-0=0-0=1
0=2-0-0=1=0=1
2=0-0-0-0=1

~0-0o]

0

-

Females 3l=10=3=l=1T7=7<2=1

0=0=0=1=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1
0-0-0=1
1=0=0-0=1
2=2=1=0=0=1
2=2=0=1=2

0=0=0=0=0=0=0-0=1

None
0=0=le0=0=1
2=1=0=0=1
1-0-0-1-1
0=0=lw]l=0=0=0=1
3=0=1=0=1
2=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=1~0-0
0=0=0=0=1=0=0=
D=2=0=1=0=0=1
1=0-0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=1
None



Wm. S.D. Ewing
Malinda McInturf
Wilson McInturf
James Noble
Britton George
Jacob Tucker

Wn. Miles
Nathaniel Jackson

Total Males 15<12=7<12=18<12=L<=2

Page 6

Irvin Kulee 0=1=0=0=0=0=0=1 O=2=l=l=l=0-1
John Petry 0=0=0=0=1 1<0=0=1

Micajeh Sharp 1=0«0=0=1 2=0=0-0=1
Jeremiah Provolt 1-0-0=0=1 1=0=0=1

James Howel 1=0=0=0=1 1=0-0-0=1

Henry Smith 2=0el=2=0=1 l=1-1=0-1

John Michael 1=0=0=0=0=0-=0=0=1 0=0=1=0=0-0=0-0=1
Henry Ledbetter 1=1=1=0=0=1 1=1-0=0-1
Ezekiel Williams 0=2=0=0=0=1 3=lel=0=0=1

Adam Smi th 0=0=0=0=0=0~0=0=0=0=1 0=0=0=0-0-0-0-0-0-0-1
Wm. Howel 1<l=0-1=1=0~1 l=l=2-1=-0-0-1

Wm. Riley 0-0=0=0=1 1=0-0=1

John Lindley 1=2=0=1=0-1 0=2<1=1<0=1
Benedict L. Merrit 0=0=1=0=1 3=0=0=0<2

John Cook 0=3=0=0=0-1 2=0-0=0-1

John Riley 2=0=0=0=1 0=0-0-0-1

Thomas Cooler 1=0=0=0=1 0-0-0-0-1

John Cowden 0=1=0=0=1 3=0=0=0=0=1

John Smith 1<0=0=0=1 0=0=0<0=1

Dempsy Yarbrough 2=0=0-0=1 1-0-0=0=1

Wm., Haley 1=1-0-0<1 1-0<0=0=1

Jordan Jones 0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1 0-0=0-0-0=0=-0-0=1
James Veneble 0=0-0-0=-1 0=-0=0=-0=1

Wm. Venible 0=0=0«1=0«0=0=0=0=1 0=0=0<1=0=0-0=0<1
Lucinda Dalton 1l 0=0=0<0=1

Wm. Edwards 0=1=0=0=0=0-=0-0-1 0=0=0=0=0=0-0=1
Calvin H, Sharp 0=0-0-0-1 0=0=0=0=1 ‘
Thomas Roseberry 1-1l=1=1-0-0-0~1 0<1«=0-1-0-0-1
Total Males 18<llj=l=5-15=6=l=2=3=1<l Females 20=9=7=8=16=3=3=1=3=0-1
Page 7

Susanna. Merriman 2=1 0=1=0=0=0=1
David Matthews 221=0=0=0=0=1 O=2=l=l=0=1
Henry Brown 0=0=0=0=1 2=0-0-0-1

Edward Davis 1l=1=0=0<1 0=0=0=0=2

Joel ‘homas 2<1=0=0=1 1=0=0=0=1
Richard Goodman 1l=2=2=0=0=0=]1 O=l=0=1l=0<1
Elizabeth Shevly 0=0=0-=1=1 0=0=0=1=0=0=1
Robert Dickerson 0=0=0=1=0=0=0-1 0=0=0=0=0=0=1

1=0=0=2<1<=1
0=0=0=1,
0-0-0-0-1
2=1-0-0-1
1=0=0<0<0<=).
1-221=1=0=0=0=1
1=3=1=1=0=0=1
1=1=0=0=0=1

e

0-0=-1=1
0=0=1=0-0-0=1
0-=1=0~0=1
0=0=0-0=1
1-0-0=0=1
0<0=1=1=0=1
1=0=2=0<0=1=0-0=1
1=2=0-0=1

Females 19=10-8=9=15=l=l=2=3



Andrew Martin
Micjah Davidson
Jonathan Parkhurst
Henry Tucker
Joseph Porter
Thomas I. Brocket
Alfred Warren
Benjamin Campbell
John Allen

Andrew Iilly

Wm. Stephens

Jacob Nelson
George D, Nevil
Duke Robinson

Wm. Brocket

John Trapp
Randick Jenkins
George Bohall
Robert Fortunberry
Viueernt lMeglove

1-0-0-0-~1
'0=0=-0=0=1
0=0=2=1=3=0=-0~1
1=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0~0=1
O0=1=0=0=0-1
0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=l=1=0=1
1-0=1-0=1

- | oo | el e

1=0=0=0=1=0=0=1
1=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1
0-0-0=0=1
2=1=1=0~0-1
1=0=0=~1
1=0=0=0=1=0=0=1
2-1=0-0=1
0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=1
0=1=2<0=0=1
2=0=0=2=0=0=1
2-1=0=0-1
2=0=1=0-0=1
1=0=0=1
1=0=2=0=1,

None

1-0-0=0=1
0=1l=2=0=0=1

Total Males 19-16=10-8-20-3-6=L=1 Females 20-9=9=8=15=7=3=3

Page 8

Benjamin Allen 0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
John Brooks 1-0-0-0-1
Charlotte Tepley None

Wm. Stewart 1-1=0=0=1
Alexander Stewart 2=1=0-0-1

Emos Kartin 1=l=1=1=0=0-1
Jesse Renfro 1-1-0-0-0=1
Richard Cowe 0=0=1=0=0-0~1
Elizabeth Renfro 0=0=0-2=2

Eli Renfro 1-0-0-0~1

Wm, Milton 2=0-0-0=1

fii ckman Lankford 0=0m0=2=0=1

Wm. Crisup 0=0-0=0=1
Andrew EBEritton O D= 0 Qe Qe D=0 =2
"John P, Farley 0=0=0=0=0=1
Robert More 0=1=0=2=0=0~1
Stephen Austin 1=0=1=0=-0=1

Wm. D, Brown 1-1=0-0-1~1-
Ezra Griffith 2m]l=1=0=1~0=1
John Denton 2=2=1-0-0-1
Joseph McKinney 0=0=1=1=0=0~0=0=1
Henry Whitker 2=1=2=0=0=1
Edward McKinney 0=0-0-0-1

George Howard 0=0=0-0=1

Ruth Russell 1=0=l=l=1

Dylly Nichols 0-1-2=1=2

Harvy Cunningham 2=1=l=0=-0-0=1
Jeremiah Abbel 1=0=1=0=0-0=1
Total Males 21=12=10-10=15=8=6=2-2 Females

~E.

=1=Q=0=0=1

=0=0=0=0=0=0=1

0~ -0-1

=l Jaa| e

T I |

20-21-6-7=12-10=2=5=2



0=2=0=0-1
0-0=0=0-1

!

0=0=0=0=1=0=0=0=1

0=0=1=0=1=-0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
1-0-1-0-1
1-0-0=0<=1
220=0-0=1

0=0=1=0=1
1l=1<1=1=0=0-1
1=0=0=1
222=0=0=1
0<=0=0-0=0=1
1=0=0-=0=0-1
0=0=0=1
0=0=0-1
2=1=1=0-0=1
0=1=0=0=0=1
0=0-0=1
2=2=1-2=0-1
1=-0-0=0=1
1=0=0-0-1
0=0-0-0=1
0=Q=0=~1
2=1=0-0=1
0=2=1=1=0-1
1-1-0-0=-1
1=1=0=0=0=1

2

0=0=0=0=1=0=0=0=1

0-0=0=1=1=0=0-0-1
1-0-0=0=0=1
1-0=0-0=0<1

0=2=1=1=1=0=1=0=1
0-0=0=0-0-1

1-0-0=0-1
0=0=0=0-=-0=0=0=1

1-1=0=0=1
2 »0=0=0=1-0=1

0=1=0~2=C=0<1
2=0=0=-0=1

1=0=0=0=0=1
1-1-1-0-0=0-1
0-0-0-0-0=1
0-0-0-0-1
1-0-0-1-1=2
1=0=0=0=0=0-1
3=0-1=0~0<1
1-0=0-0-1
2-0-0-0-1
1=1=0-0=0<1
1-1-0-0-1
0=0=0=0=1
2=0-0-0=1
0-0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0=0=1
12=0=0=0<1

Frederick Yerker
Thomas Higgins
Eli Matheny
Stephen Anderson
Wm. Matingale
James Glass
James Phipps

Jesse Estus
John Lawler
Elijah Walker
Micajah Estus
Shipton Estus
John Brown
Peter Smith
Jomn Ivy
Raferd Carvel
Amos Sweet
John Mitchell
John Jordan
Henry Walker
George Smith
Barton Daniel
Richard Owens
Williby Sugg
Benjamin Farmer
Wm, Farmer
Elijah Rape
Elisha Glass

Page 9

Females 21<11=9=9<13=8<2=2-=1

Total Males 23=9=3=5=15=]1=5<1=3

0=0=0=1=0=0=0-1
0=1=0-0=0=1

0=0-0-1
0-0-=0=0=0-0-0=1

0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
0=0=1=0-0-1

1=1-0=0=1
0=2=2=2=0=0=1

0=2=0=0=0=1
1-0-0-0=1

0=0=0<1
0=0=0=0=0=0=1

1-0-0-0=1
0=l<l=1=0-0-1
1-0=1=0-0=1
2=1=0=0=1
0=1=0=2=0-0-1
0=1-0=0~1
0=1=0-0-1
1=0=0<0=1
0<=0=0=0=0=1

0=0=0=0=0=0=0-0=0=1

0=0=0=0=1

0=0=0~0=0=0=0=0=1
1-0-1

1-0-0=0-0-1
1-1a3<0=2=0<0=0-1
1-0-0-1-2=0-0-1

1=0-0~0=1

1=0=0-0=-1
0~1=1=0-0-0<0-1

1=0=0=0-0-1
2=0=1=0=0=1
1-2=0-0-0-1
1-1=0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0=1=-0~0
2=1-0<0=1
0=0=0-1
0=0=0-0-0-0=1
0-0-=0=0-1
2=1=1=0=0=0=0=1

0=0=0=0=1

Pleasant R, Ridge
Moses Gordon
John G ordon
Josiah Gallion
Alexander Thorn
John Gearet
Andrew Taylor
Daniel McConnel
Wm. Heton

Mary Doolin
John Edwards
Robert Kimbrel
David Bilieu
Jacob Helm
Peter Anderson
Wm, Clemmons
Lewis Stamps
Sarah Doolin

Bates Simmons
Ayer Cannant

Page 10
Dudley Glass

b=



Edward Haley
Henry Ginger
lewis Ginger
Clemment lervil
James R, Riley
James Martin
Joseph Oglesby

0=0-1=0-0-1
0=1=0-=0<0=1=0-0=0-1
0=1=0-0=1
2=3=1=2=0=0-1
1=0<0=1=1-
1=1=0-0=1
1-0-1=0-0=1

0=1-0-1
1=1-0=1=1-
2=0=1=0-=1
1-0-=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=0=0=1
1-0-0-0-1
0=2=0-0=1

Total Males 21<ll-11-5=14-8=2-3-3-2  Females 13-=15-9=10-11=7=L-3

Page 11

Jonathan Britton

James Brown
John Brown
Anderson Helm
Jesse Helm
Larkin Brown
Wm., Cross
Thomas Britton
Edward Green
David Lester
Wm. Stephens

Cornelius Rogers

Abraham Bunker

Rebecca Patterson

Sam M. B eard
Golihu Grigsby
Peter Rupell
¥Wm, Forrester
James Richards
Thomas Honeycut

Hardiman Ledbetter
Benjamin H, Haley

Enoch Sanford
Adam Smith

John O, Williams

Andrew Ash
John B. Cross

Nathaniel Sanburn

Total Males 23=6=3=7~21-8-1-3

Page 12

James Waminer
John Enochs
Boling Jones
levi Lowry
Paul Beck
Margaret Beck
Hiram Beck
Eli Forbis
Bennett Boasz
Edmund Boaz

0-0-0<0=0=1
1=1-0-0-3
3-0=0~1-1-1-
1-0=0-0=~1
0-0-0-0-1
1=0-0-0<1,
0=0-0-0-1
2-1-1=0-0-1
0=0=0-0-1
22-0-0-0=1-1
2-0-0-2=2
0=0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0<1
2-0-0-0-2
0=0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0<1
0-0-0=0<1
0-0-0-0~0=1
3.0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0-1
1-0-0-1-1
0-0-0-0-0-0-0-1
0=0-1-2-1=0-0-1
0-0-0-0-1
0-0-1-1-0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0-0~1
2-0-0-0-0w1

agc
0=0-0-0-0=1 J6-45
1=0=0=0=1
0=0-0-0-1

0=0=0=1

0=0=0=0=1

0-0-0-1

0-1=0-0=1
1.=1=0=0-0-1
0=0=0=0=1
2-0-0=0=1-1
1-1=0=1<1-
2=0-0-0-1
1=0=1-1-1-1
0=0=0-0~0-0=1
0=0~0-0-1
1=0=0=0-1
1-0=0=0-1
1=0=0=1=1

0=0=0-1

0=0=0=0=L
0-0-0-0-1
1=0-0=0<=1
0=0-1=1=0=0=1
0=0~0=0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0-0-0-0-1
0=0=0=1=0=1
220=0=0=1
0-2=0=0-1

Females 1j=5=2=8«l8=5=2=1=1

1=1=0-0-0=1

- 0=0-0=0=1=1=0-1

0=0=0-0~-1
0=1=0-0=0-1
1=2+0<0=0=1
Owl=-l
1=0=0-0-=0-1
0-2=2=1=0-0-0=-1
0=0-0~0~0=1
O=2=1<2=0<0=0~0=1

7=

1=0=0=1=0=1
1=0=0-0-1
1<0=0=0=1
2=2=]1=0=0=1
2-1=2
2=1=0=0=0=1
222<0=0=1
0=0=1=2=0=0=-1
0-0=0=0=1
0<0=1-2=0=0-1




0=0=1=2=0=0=0=1

1-2-1-0=0-1
2-0=0=0=1
1=2-0=0=0-1
3=0=0=0=1
1-0-0-0=1

0=0=1<0=1=0-0=-1
0=1=0=0=2=1
0=0=0=0=1

1-1=1=0=0=0=1
None

0=0=0=0=0=1

Jom Nowlin
Wm, Ree
Richard Alley
Joseph Hall
Loren Ash
Nancy Brown

M
i
?
o - ~
0 ] ]
¢ 79 2
o o o
TG 3 T7 97
CO0O0MHOHOONNO
7 1 0 0 0 @ 0 8 a0 1
HOQQRQQRQQQooH
13 3438130 7098
OHHO0OO0O0OO0ONNOHH
700 9 1 9 8 000 0 0'®8
COO0OHHHOMNHHO N
50 0 08 90 9 0 0 0 8 8
OHHONOOOHOOM
T
~ © ~
] § ]
T 2 7
H HQNQ G Q9
7 108 0 1 g 3
O 00O0O0MMHOHNO
1 N R N R
OHOHOOOOOONO
B N S A A G A
197 VY97997979
OHOHHOOOOOOO
170 9 88 8 8 9-09 8 @ 9
OCHNOHOHNHNO H
[+
Xe]
0
g
.wxw w oo m
nNrwwm S0P
wE - B OoOP oo d @
daBE Sutdo
s¥RtE=pdiRA
o S ~ O n n
BEEEFTLd2P 3 » &
ah..do.wa -mmem
BT
Eh2AnAAESasn

Females 25220=15=9=12=10=3=3=0=0=1

Total Males 15=1li=12=T=11l=ll=2=5=2

2=1=0=0=1=0=0=0=0=1

1-0-l<=l=1~1
2=2=]1=1<0=1

0=0=0=1
0-0=0=0=1=0-0=0=1

0=1=0-0=0-0-0-1
1=1=0-0-1
3=1=0=0-1
220=0-0=1
1=2-0-0-1

1-1-1=0-1
0=0=1=1=0=0-1

1=2=0=1=0=0=1

1-1-1=0=0=0=1
1-0<0=1

1-0=0-0=1
1-0-0=0=0=0=1

0=0-0-0=1
0-0=0=0=1
2-1=0=1-1
1-1=0-0=1
0-1-0-1-0<~1
2=3=10=0=1
1=1=0=0-1
0-1=1-0-0-1
0-0-0<L
1-1=0-0=1-0-1
21-1-0-1

27=32-8=9-15=5-5-1-1-1

0=0=0=0-0=0=0=0=1

0=2=3=1=0=0=0=0-1
1-2=1-0-0=1
1-0-0-0=1
2-1=1=0-0-1
9-1-0=0=1-1
1-0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0=1
0-0-0=0=1
0=0~0=0-1
1-1-0-0=1
0=1=0=0-1
1-1=0-0-0-0-1
0~0~1=0=0=0=1
1-0=0=0~1
2-1=0-0=0-=1
1-1-12-2-0=0-1
1-1-1-0-0-1
0=0~0=0~0<=1
1-0-0-0~1
0=0=0=0=0=1

1=0=0=0=1
2=0-1-1=0-0-1

220=0=0=0=1
1-0-0-0=0=1
1-1-2=1=0=1
0=2<0=1=0=0~1
201<0-0-0=1

Zachariah Blankenship

Wm. Blankenship

Burl Massey
Thomas Hill
James Freeman
Jackson Deaton
Wm., B, Harris
John Sears
Valentine Pope
Samuel Pope

Wm, Seaton
Henry Hinton
Abraham Hirlock
Thomas Hise
James Jordan
Peter Shafer
Wm. Bundy

Jacob Lander
John Green
Lewis Hinton
Wm. Hinton
Daniel Browning
Anderson Chandler
Zadock Blankenship
Hudson Tothren
Henry Miller
James Brazill
Richard Brazill

Page 13

Females

Total Males 25=10=12=6=13=1l=l<1=2

=8=



Page 14

N
—~ ~ ~ ~ (@]
% 8 § ] %
, 4 9 79 i
4% 977 9 %2 2 %97 9 2 %
2% 93977 2997977999 77% 7977
oo RN NoNeoNeF NoNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNoNo T NoNoNeoNolk " NoNoNeoNoNe)
-auaugamaaaua--nnmnn—_-.-
Ve TIT7TY79NTT99997999F o
N OFAHHHOOOO MO OO O0OOO0ONOOHOAO 0000
-&n-u.m---.--...--_m-o
5 Y i
S 77 S 3 S
? 997 3+ 9 S S ]
797%9% 3 S 7 ST 7
2997 TTRTRTTIVNIT VA Y977
2R TN T TRV FATYIFISS
2P HHRR]2Q9H00QQRQ0QQ22QQ9QQ0
OO0 O HNMHFHOOHOOOOOOHMHOAHAOAHOOA0NOO
a_aaunwaa_ena-m.—..--a-.n-
[eNeNeNe R OO0 \NAHAHNO"NHOHO H N O HOO0OMHO
[«
5w o
- SO S
a 5 3 a 94 28 o Mmmnndn
1N ..mml d S04 0¢ OnWS [e] oo o
O 2 4 O Clcw.l_ouu 1] o O M Mg UM
demnwsa.eliooldew oM =] mbarr | 3
.m Q. 0 dAOAZ L= A 242 0O c.m Q QW WO g o
em Hm % 3} NoTTE S o © Ms = Ol © O
=1 S0 e..m ool W iWABJ.m o Q o] um
gLBg wmp m=aggnl, —  ES@dsannato
B8 0P .58 .52 ERTHES - EAGEHES
G2 ES A ER S EEE A ESSd ESEEamasEam

Females 21~11=12=6~12-7=3=4=1

20=13=6-12~ 1}}-5-3-3=3

Total Males

Page 15

0-0=1=0=0=0=0=1
0-1-0-0=1
0-0-0-1-1=0-0-1

1-0-0-1
0-0=1
0-0=0=0-1
0-1=0-0=1
0-0-1-1=0-0=1
1-0-=0-1
2-1-1-0-0-1
0-0-0-0=1
0-1-1-0-0-1
0=1=0=0=1
2=0-0-0-1
2-1-0-0=1
1-0-0-1
1-0-1=-0=0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0-1

0=0-0=0=0-0=0=0=0=1

3=1-1
0=1=1=0=1=0-1

1=0=0=1
0=0=0<=1
2<0-0-0-1
1=0-0=0=1
0=0-1-0-1
0=2=0-0=1
1-0-0-0-1
0=1=0-0-0-1
2=0-0=0-1
1-0-0-0=1
0-l=1l=0-l=1
0=0=0-0=1
1-1-2-0-0-1
1-0=0-0=1
0=0=0=l=1-
2-0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0-1

Griffin Tipsoord
Esther Carlyle
Isaac Tipsoord
Thomas Tipsoord
John Tipsoord °
Archibald Harris
John Ammermon
Garret Harris

Robert A, Holmes
Guy Beck

Joseph Waller
Isaac Cofer
Joel Roberts
John Harris
Wm., Petly
Nancy Johnson
John Hinds
Mark E. Jones

Joseph Harris
Flemming Beck



Henry Ginger
Josiah Ginger '
Benj. Jones
David Harris
Margaret Porter
George Gutherie
Thomas Gutherie
Wm. Saunders

Total Males 20e9=1l=7=T<lj=2=1=2=1

0=0=0=1=1=0=0=0-1
0=0=1=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
l=1=1=1=0=1
0=0=1=3
1=1=1=0=0-0=0=1
2=2=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0-0=1

0=1=1=0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=0=1
1=0=0=1=0=0-0=1
1l=2=1-1=0<1
1<0=0=1=0-1
0=0=0=2=0=0=0=2
0=0=0=0=1
0=0=0=0=0=0=0=2

Females 12=10=8<10=12=5<2=5<1

Page 16

Michael Ratliff 0=1=3=0=0=1 2=1=0=0=0<1
Charels Ratliff 2<1=1=0=0=1 1=1=0=0<1
Richard Welsh Oelslel=0=0=1 0=1=0=1

Wm. Stewart .1=1=0=0=0=0=1 1=0=0=0=1
Abrahsm Howard 0-l=2=0=1=0=1 2=l=]led=0=0=1
Wm, Howard 0=1=0=0=0=1 202=0=0=1

John Howard 0=0=0=0=1 1-0=0=0=1

Jane Howard 1=1=0-2 0-2=2=1=0=1
Winestavens Collins l=1=0=0=1 1=1=0=0=0=1
Harrison Hampton 0=0=2=0-0-1 0=0=0=0=0=0=1
Thomas Cole 0=0=0=0=1 2=1=0=0=1
Matthew Geoys 0=2=1=0-1 0-0=0=0=1
Elizabeth Mitchell 0=0-0=1 0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
Thomas Thompson 0<0-0=0=1 0=0=0=1

Warren Vaughn 0=0=0~0-1 2=0=0<=1

Henry Pitt 0=0=0=0=0=1=1 0<=0=0=0=1

Benjo. Thompson 0-0=1=0-2 1-0-0-0-1

Wm. Cash 0-0=0=0=1 1-0=0=1

J. T. Eccles 0=0=1=2=1=1- 0=0=0=0=2

John A, Wakefield 0-1-0-0-0-1 2=1<0=0=0=1
Asa Scroggins 0=0-0=0=1 0=0=0=1

Wm. Crickman 1-0-0-0-1 0=0=0=1=0=0=0=0=1
Enoch Garret 3=1-0-0-1 0=0<0=0=1
Thomas Crickman 1-1=0=0=0=0=1 1=30=0=0=0=1
John W, Nichols 0-1-0-0-1 1=0=0=0=1
Isham Petiy. 0=1=-0-0~0=0~-1 2=0=1=0=0=1
Robert Petty _1-0-0-0-1 0=0=0=0=1
Jordan Shirley 0=0=0-0=1 0=0=0=1

Total Males 1ll=lh=12<6-10=8<6 Females 22«ll=l=10=13=6=2=1=1
Page 17

Thomas Shirley 1=0=0=0~0=0=0=0=1 0=1=0=0+0=0=0~0=1
Winston Pilcher 2=2-0-0=0=1 2=1=0=0=1
Thomas B, Gatewood 0=0-0~0=0=0=1 0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
Isiah Milton 0=0=0=0=1 0=0-0=0=1

James Beal 201 «0=0=0=1 1=1=0=0=1

John Milton 020=0=0=0=0=0=0-1 0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
Daniel Pierce 1-0=0=0=1 1-0-0-0<=1
Ambrus Pierce 0=0=0-0-0=0=0=0=1 0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=2

=10-



Henry Scroggins 0=0=0~0=1 0=0-0=-1

Wm. Ledbetter 1=-0=0=0-1 0-0-0-1

John Helm lelele0=l=0-1 2=0=1=0-0-0=1
James Haley 1-1-1-0-0-0-1 0=1-1-0=0-0-1
Vaun H. Ledbetter 0=0-0-0-1 2=0=1=0=1
Lewis Little 0=0~1=0=2 O=l=l-1

John Little 2=1-1-0-1 0=0=0=0=1
John Glass 0=0-0-0-1 2=0=0=0-1
Jonathan Ward None None

Michael Smith 0=0-0=0=1 1-0=0-1

Wm. Matheny 0=0-0-0-0=0-0-0-0=1 0=0-0=0=0=0=0=0=0=1
Wm. McConnell 0=0-0-0-0-1 None

Total Males  1l=6=l=0=11=3=3-0=3-1 Females 1l=5=li~l=7-0~2-3-2-1

Assistant Marshall, Sam Houston

Total for County:
Males 333-221=157=12L=273=150=66=36=2L =61
Females 337=213=137=133=231=110=56-38=17=3=2

Vandalia population: LL2

G, .



.~ INDEX FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 1830 CENSUS

Abbel, Jeremiah, 8
Allen, Benj., 8

Allen, John, 7

Alley, Richard, 12
Ammermon, John, 15
Anderson, Isaacy, 1h
Anderson, Jonathan, 1h
Anderson, Peter, 10
Anderson, Stephen, 9
Anderson, Susannahy, 12
hnderson; Wmo, 5

Ash, Andrew, 1l

Ash, Loren, 12

Austin, Mary, 1k
‘Austin, Stephen, 8

Bankson, Payton, L
Barlow, James, 1L
Beal, James, 17
Beard, Samuel M., 1l
Beck, Edward, 1k
Beck, Flemming, 15
Beck, Guy, 15

Beck, Hiram, 12
Beck, Margaret, 12
Beck, Paul, 12, 1L
Beck, Wm., 1L
Bilieu, David,; 10
Black, James, 1
Blankenship, Wm., 13
Blankenship, Zachariah, 13
Blankenship, Zadock, 13
Blundal, Elias; 3
Boasz, Beianett, 12
Boaz, Edmund, 12
Bofsieu, Daniel, L
Bohall, George, 7
Bow, George 5
Brazill, James, 13
Brazill, Richard, 13
Britton, Andrew, 8
Britton, Jonathan, 11
Britton, Thomas, 1l
‘Brocket, Thomas, 7
Brocket, Wmo, 7
Brooks, John, 7
Brown, Francis, 3
Brown, Henry, 7
Brown, James, 11
Brown, Jomn, 9, 11

Brown, Larking 11
Brown, Nancy, 12
Brown, Wm. D., 8
Brown, Wm. H, b
Browning, Daniel, 13
Buckmaster, Benj., L
Buckmaster, Gideon, 3
Bundy, Wm., 13
Bunker, Abraham, 1l
Bush, Francis, 5

Campbeil, Benj., 7

Cannant, Ayer, 10

Carlyle, Esther; 15

Cashy, Wm., 16

Carson, Isaac, 1i

Carson, James, 1

Carter, Joseph, 1k

Carvel, Raferd, 9

Chaffin, Joseph, L

Chandler, Anderson, 13

Clemmons, Wm,, 10

Cofer, Isaac, 15

Cole; Thomas, 16

Collins, Winestavens, 16

Cook, John, 6

Cooler, Thomas, 6

Conner, Edward, 2

Conner, Thomas, 2

Cothern, Hudson, 13

Cowden, John, 6 :
Cowe, Richard, 8 S
Crickmsn, Thomas, 16 '
Crickman, Wm., 16
Crisup, Wm., 8

Crossy, Jom B., 11
Cross, Wm., 11
Cunningham, Harvey, 8

' Dalton, Lucinda, 6

Daniel, Barton, 2, 9
Daniel, Delilah, 2
Daniely; Wm., 1
Danley, Andrew, 2
Davidson, John, 2
Davidson, Micajah, 7
Davidson, Samuel,
Davis, Joshua, 3
Deaton, Jacksony, 13



INDEX

Deaton, Thomas, 12 Ceorge, Britton, 5
Delipiain, John, b Geoys, Matthew, 16
Denton, John, 8 Gibson, Levi, 1L
Denton, Sam. Hoy U Gilham, Thomas, 3
Depew, Edward, 4 Ginger, fenry, 10, 15
Depew, John, 1k Ginger, Josiah, 15
Dickerson, Johng 1 Ginger, Lewis, 10
Dickerson, Robert, 7 Glass, Elisha, 9
Dickison, Wm. L., 2 Glass, Dudley, 10
Dobson, John, 12 Glass, James, 9
Doolin, Jesse, 3 Glass, John, 17
Doolin, Mary, 10 Goodman, Elisha, 1
Doolin, Murray, 3 Goodman, Richard, 7
Dooling, Sarah, 10 Goodwin, Jeremiah, 1l
Doyle, A, P.y 1 Goodwin, Joseph, 1l
Duncan, Jamesy, 3 Gordon, John, 10
Duncan, Matthew, 1 Gordon, Koses, 10

Green, Edward, 11
Green, John, 13

Ecclesy Jo Teoy 16 Gregg, Boling, 5
Edwards, John, 10 Griffith, Bzra, 8
Fdwards, Wm., 6 Grigsby, Golihu, 11
Enochs, John, 12 Gutherie, George, 15
Enos, Joseph, 3 Gutherie, Thomas, 15

Ernst, Mary Anng 5
Estus, Jesse; 9

Estus, Micajah, 9 Haley, Benj., 11
Estus, Shipton, 9 Haley, Edward, 10
Evans, Jeremiah, 1 Haley, James, 17
Evans, Joln, 2 Haley, John, L
Ewing, Wm.y; 5 Haley, Wm., 6

Hampton, Harrison, 16
Hankins, James, 2

Farley, John P., 8 Hankins, Wm., 2
Farmer, Benj., 9 Hanley, Humphrey, 2
Farmer, Wm., 9 Hall, Joseph, 5, 12
Ferrel, James, 2 Hall, John, 1k
Flemming, Mardie, 14 Harris, Abraham, 1
Forbis, Eli, 12 Harris, Archibald, 15
Forrester, Wm., 11 Harris, David, 15
Fortunberry, Robert, 7 Harris, Garret, 15
Frankie?, 5 Harris, John, L, 15
Freeman, James, 13 Harris, Joseph, 15
Fulton, Wancy, 5 Harris, Wm., B., 13
Fulton, Wm.y 2 Harris, Wm., 12

Helm, Jacob, 10
Helm, Jesse, 11

Galliong Josiah, 10 Helm, John, 17
Gasrrel, Enoch, 16 Henry, E. Ce, 1
Getewood; Thomas B,, 17 Heton, Wm., 10

Gavin, John Do, 1 Hickman, Thomas B., 5
Gearit, John, 10 Higgins, Thomas, 9

13-




INDEX

Hill, Thomas, 13
Hinds, John, 15
Hinton, lLewis; 13
Hinton, Henry, 13
Hinton, Wm., 13
Hirlock, Abraham, 13
Hise, Richard, 1k
Hise, Thomas, 13
Hise, wmog ]ﬁ
Hockes, ¥m, I., L
Honeycut, Thomas, 11
Houston, Sam, 2
Howard, Abraham, 16
Howard, George, 8
Howard, Jane, 16
Howard, John, 16
Howard, Wm,, 16
Holmes, Robert A., 15
Howel, James, 6
Howell, Wm., 2
Howel; Wm., 6

Inman, Wm., 3
Inman, Wm., 3
Ivy, John; 9

Jackson, Hugh, 1L
Jackson, Nathaniel, 5
Jacobs, Solomon, 3
James, Jesse, 2
Jenkins, Randick, 7
Johnson, Nancy, 15
Jones, Benj., 15
Jones, Boling, 12
Jones, Jordan, 6
Jones, Mark E., 15
Jones, Wiley, 2
Jones, Wood, 5
Jordan, James, 13
Jordan, Johny 9

Kelly, Stephen, 1
Kimbrel, Robert, 10
King, John, L
Kirkman, Thomas C., L
Kulee, Irvin, 6

Lander, Jacoby, 13

Langford, Rickman, 8
Lawler, John; 9
Ledbetter, Hardiman, 11
ledbetter, Henry, 6
Iﬁdbett&r’» Vaun Hog 17
Ledbetiter; Wm., 17
lee, Harvey, 5

lee, Lioyd, 1

lee, Samuel, 3
Lemmon, Wm,, 2
Lervil, Clemment, 10
Lester, David, 2, 11
lester, Henry, 3
lester, Philip, 3
Lilly, Andrew, 7
Lindley, John, 6
Little, John, 17
Little, Lewis; 17
Iorton, Henry, 1L
Lowry, lewis, 12
Lowry, Levi; 12
Lowry, Thomas, 3
Lydia, George, 3

McConnell, Daniel, 10
McConnell, VWm., 17
McCory, Hugh, L
McInturf, Malinda, 5
McInturf, Wilson, 5
McKinney, Daniel, L
McKinney, Edward, 8
McKinney, Jeremiah, 3
McKinney, Joseph, 8
McKinney, Moses; 3
McKinney, Stephen; 3
McLaughlin, Robert, 1
Martin, Amos, 8
Martin, Andrew, 7
Marting James; 10
Massey, Burl, 13
Matheny, Eli, 9
Matheny, James, 1
Matheny, Obediah, L
Matheny, Wm., 17
Matingals, Wm., 9
Matthews, David, 7
Mebrom, Eliza, 1k
Meglove, Vincent, 7
Merriman, Susama, 7
Merritt, Benedict, 6
Michael, John, 6

—— .



INDEX

Mickel, Elizabeth; 2
MileB, Wm., S

Miller, Henry, 13
Milton, Isiah, 17
Milton, John, 17
Milton, Wm., &
Mitchell, Elizsbeth, 16
Mitchell, John, 9
More, Robert; B8

Mulbee, Isaac, 1

Nevil, George, 7
Nelson, Jacob, 7
Nichols, Dully, 8
Nichols, John W., 16
Nichols, Sarahy; 1
Nichols, Thomas, 1L
Nichols, Wm., 1k
Nichols, Wm. He, 1k
Noble, James; 5
Nowlin, John, 12
Nowlin, Nathaniel, 12

Oglesby, James, 10
Owens, Richard; 9

Parkhurst, Jonathan, 7
Patterson, Rebecca, 11
Paydon, Wm., 3
Petty, Isham, 16
Petty, Robert, 16
Petty, Wm., 15
Petry, Jomn, 6
Phipps, James, 9
Pippins, Francis, 5
Pierce, Ambrus, 17
Pierce, Daniel, 17
Pierce, Elijah, 12
Pilcher, Winston, 17
Pitt, Henry, 16
Poland, Moses, 12
Porter, Joseph, 7
Porter, Margaret, 15
Pope, Samuel, 13
Pope, Valentine; 13
Powel, Simone R., L
Prentice, Charles, 1
Price, Thomas, 12
Provalt, Jeremizh, 6

ST

Rape, Elijah, 9
Ratliff, Charles, 16
Ratliff, Michael, 16
Reaves, Wm,, 3
Redman, Thomas, 3
Reey, Wm,, 12

Renfro, Eli, 8
Renfro, Elizabeth, 8
Renfro, Jesse, 8
Resimire, Augustine, 5
Reynolds, George, 1
Reynolds, Jeremiah, 4
Reynolds, Richard, 4
Richards; James, 1l
Ridge, Pleasant, 10
Riley, James R., 10
Riley, Wm., 6

Riley, Joln, 6
Roberts, Joel, 15
Robinson, Duke, 7
Rogers, Cornelius, 11
Rogers, John, 1
Roseberry, Thomas; 6
Rupell, Peter, 11
Russell; Ruth, 8
Russell, Sam, 1

Ryle, Nelson, 5

Ryle, Whitmill, 1

Sanburn, Nathaniel, 11
Sanford, Enoch, 11
Saunders, Wm., 15
Scroggins, Asa, 16
Scroggins, Henry, 17
Sears, Jom, 13
Seaton, Wm,, 13
Segraves, tsaac, 5
Segraves, Jacob, 3
Shafer, Peter, 13
Sharader, Lenhart 0., 1
Sharp, Calvin, 6
Sharp, Micajah, 6
Sherwin, Moses, 2
Shevly, Elizabeth, 7
Shirley, Jordan, 16
Shirley, Thomas, 17
Sidwell, Isaac, 1k
Sidwell, Wm., 1k
Simmons, Bates,; 10
Sims, John, 1




Smith, Adam, 6, 11
Smith, Cupid, 5
Smithy Delilah, 2
Smith, George, 9
Smith, Henry, 6
Smith, John, 2, 6
Smith, Michael, 17
Smith, Peter, 9
Smith, Samuel; 2
Smith, Silas, L
Smith, Wm. 1
Stappy, Gholson, 1
Stamps, Lewis, 10
Stapp, James, 4
Stephens . Wm., 7, 11
Stewart, Alexander, 8
Stewart, Josiah, 1
Stewart, Wm., 8, 16
Stokes, Josephy 5
Stone, James, 2
Stoole, George F., L
Snider, Eliza, 5
Sugg, Williby, 9
Sweet, Amos, 9
Sweney, Delanah, L

Taylor, Andrew, 10
Tepley, Charlotte, 8
Thomas, dJoel, 7
Thompson, Benjes 16
Thorn, Alexander, 10
Tipsoord, Griffin, 15
Tipsoord, Isaac, 15
Tipsoord, John, 15
Tipsoord, Thomas, 15
Trapp; John, 7
Tucker, Henry, 7
Tucker, Jacob, 5

INDEX

=16=

Vaughn, Warren, 16
Venible, Joseph, 6
Venible, Wm,, 6
Verdon, Wm., 12

Wakefield, John &., 16
Walker, Elijah, 9
Walker, Henry, 9
Waller, Joseph, 15
Waminer, James, 12
Warren, Alfred, 7
Ward, Jonathan, 17
Wash, John, 1
Watwood, John, 1k
Watwood, ZeT., 12
Weld, Sarah, 4

Welsh, Richard, 16
White, Israel, 12
White, Peter, 12
Whitfield, Charles, 1
Whitfield, Mary, 5
Whitker, Henry, 8
Wnitlock, James, 1
Wiley, Henry, 5
Williams, Abraham, 3
Williams, Aaron, L
Williams, Benj., 3
Williams, Ezekiel, 6
Williams, John O.; 11
Williams, Wm., L
Wood, Ezekiel, 1
Wremng, Binn I., 3
Wright, John, 3

Yarbrough, Absalom, 2
Yarbrough, Dempsy, 6
Yarbrough, Etheldred, L
Yarbroughy, John, 2
Yarbrough, lee, 2
Yerker, Frederick, 9



= s o




